conditions (supply must equal demand), normal profit conditions (the
cost of inputs should not exceed the price of the output), and income
balance conditions (expenditures must equal income, accounting for
savings, subsidies and taxes). Production technologies are chosen based
on their relative competitiveness. The EPPA model traces inter-industry
and inter-regional connections, and changes in sectoral and regional
prices over time affect the relative costs of technologies and the re-
sulting technology mix.

To represent the initial cost of technologies, the information from
the markup calculation (Tables 1,2) is used in the EPPA model in the
following way. Separate production structures are introduced for every
power generation technology based on specification of their relative
costs and input shares. For inputs, capital shares are calculated based on
the capital recovery required, labor shares are calculated from O&M,
and fuel shares are based on fuel costs. The markups define the relative
costs of technologies in the base year of the model. Prices of inputs and

Fig. 4. Sensitivity of markups to fuel cost assumptions.

Table 6
Sensitivity of markups to capital cost assumptions.

−25% Capital Base Case +25% Capital

Coal 0.93 1.03 1.14
Gas 0.84 0.89 0.94
Biomass 1.61 1.83 2.05
Wind 1.28 1.48 1.69
Solar 1.58 1.89 2.20
Nuclear 1.28 1.51 1.75
Coal with CCS 1.45 1.66 1.86
Gas with CCS 1.15 1.24 1.33
BECCS 2.86 3.34 3.82
Coal+ Bio CCS 1.36 1.73 2.21
Gas with Advanced CCS 0.91 0.97 1.02
WindGas 1.49 1.73 1.96
WindBio 2.75 3.31 3.86

Table 7
Sensitivity of markups to backup requirement assumption.

Technology Base Case 75%
Backup

+50%
Backup

+25%
Backup

Coal 1.03
Gas 0.89
Biomass 1.83
Wind 1.48
Solar 1.89
Nuclear 1.51
Coal with CCS 1.66
Gas with CCS 1.24
BECCS 3.34
Coal+ Bio CCS 1.73
Gas with Advanced CCS 0.97
WindGas 1.73 1.70 1.66 1.63
WindBio 3.31 2.93 2.53 2.08

J. Morris, et al. International Journal of Greenhouse Gas Control 87 (2019) 170–187

178

outputs are determined endogenously in the EPPA model, therefore, the
input shares are used for initial calibration of representation of tech-
nologies.

The dynamics are represented in the following way. As prices
change endogenously in the model over time, the input shares will
change and the resulting markups will be determined by the model
depending on the new economic conditions. These new relative costs
will determine the economic competitiveness and deployment of dif-
ferent technologies. Increases in demand, resource depletion, interna-
tional trade movements, development of substitutes, introduction of